

No. 18-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ROTKISKE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KLEMM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Respondent Paul Klemm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE SPLIT IS SHALLOW AND TENUOUS.....	7
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNIMPORTANT GIVEN THE AVAILABILITY OF EQUITABLE TOLLING	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	1
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lembach v. Bierman</i> , 528 F. App'x 297 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley</i> <i>Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	1, 5, 8, 10
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	<i>passim</i>
